MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 245

AN ACT Relating to Accident Insurance for Boxers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 78, § 8-A, additional. Chapter 78 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 8-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 8-A. Accident insurance for boxers. The commission shall have the authority, in its discretion, to make and promulgate rules requiring coverage by accident insurance in the event of injury or death for persons competing in properly licensed boxing or sparring matches or exhibitions, as defined in this chapter. Such insurance, if required, shall comply with standards prescribed by the insurance commissioner.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 246

AN ACT Relating to Throwing Substances on Highways Likely to Cause Fires.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 85, § 34-A, additional. Chapter 85 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 34-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 34-A. Throwing substances on highways; penalty. It shall be unlawful to drop or throw from any vehicle upon a public or private way a lighted cigarette, cigar, match or live ashes or any substance or thing in and of itself likely to cause a fire.

Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$50.'

Effective August 8, 1953